

**SECTION:XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 26905 &**  
**9015/2010,4518, 8138 & 33030/2013**

**WITH**  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

**AND**  
**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2**

(Application for direction in SLP(C) No. 4518/2013)

Delhi Dayalbagh Co-Op. House B. Society ...Petitioner

Versus

Dy. Registrar & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters alongwith application above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.04.2015 with office report dated 28.4.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Post these matters for hearing after service of notice on respondents."**

It is submitted that in pursuance to aforesaid order, in SLP(C) No. 8138/2013, after filing affidavit with proof of service serving Chamber Summons upon proposed Lr. Of deceased respondent No. 2, applications for substitution to bring on record Lr. of deceased respondent No. 2 and condonation of delay in filing substitution application was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 11.05.2015, when His Lordship was pleased to allow the same. Accordingly, amended cause title has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that for non completion of service on respondent Nos. 3, 10 & 11 in SLP(C) No. 8138/2013, the matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 22.07.2015, 28.09.2015 and lastly on 15.12.2015, when the following order was passed:-

**"Service of respondent nos. 1,2(i), 4,6,7 and 9 got completed but none has entered appearance except for respondent no.2(i) for whom the ld. Counsel, Mr Neeraj Gupta undertakes to file vakalatnama by seeking time. Two weeks time is granted for the same.**

In respect of respondent nos. 3,10 and 11, fresh address without providing the spare copies has been furnished. Time of two weeks is granted for providing the spare copies. Notices thereafter be issued.

List again on 20.1.2016."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies of SLP so far, hence show cause notice to unserved respondent Nos. 3, 10 & 11 in SLP(C) No. 8138/2013 could not be issued.

Service is not complete in SLP(C) Nos. 8138/2013 & 4518/2013 is a fresh matter. However, service is complete in remaining matters.

As the matters are on board, hence this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JANUARY, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Garima Prasad, Advocate
2. Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate
3. Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Advocate
4. M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocates
5. Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate
6. Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**